

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 129 North Second Street Yakima, Washington 98901 Phone (509) 575-6037 • Fax (509) 576-6614

CITY OF YAKIMA NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Transportation Benefit District Assumption

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Yakima City Council will conduct a public hearing to consider the City of Yakima assuming the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the City of Yakima Transportation Benefit District (TBD).

Said public hearing will be held **January 10, 2017 at 6:30 p.m.**, or soon thereafter, in the Council Chambers at Yakima City Hall, 129 North 2nd Street, Yakima, Washington.

All interested persons are invited to attend this hearing. Please contact Bronson Faul at 575-6030 for additional information. Written comments can also be submitted to the Council in two ways:

- 1) Send a letter via regular mail to "Yakima City Council, 129 N. 2nd Street, Yakima, WA 98901"; or,
- 2) E-mail your comments to citycouncil@yakimawa.gov. Include in the e-mail subject line, "TBD Assumption." Please also include your name and mailing address.

Following is the Resolution setting this public hearing as required by RCW 35.87A.050.

RESOLUTION NO. R-2016-155

A RESOLUTION

setting the time and place for hearing on January 10, 2017 at 6:30 PM in the City of Yakima Council Chambers to hear from the public on the City of Yakima assuming the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the City of Yakima Transportation Benefit District.

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima created a Transportation Benefit District on January 10, 2017 as authorized by RCW 35.21.225 and governed by the provisions of Chapter 36.73 RCW; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing must be held prior to the City of Yakima assuming all rights, powers, functions and obligations of such Transportation Benefit District pursuant to RCW 36.74.020,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

That assumption of the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the Transportation Benefit District by the City of Yakima shall be presented for hearing and determination by the City Council on Tuesday, January 10, 2017, at the hour of 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the City of Yakima, at Yakima City Hall, 129 N. 2nd Street, Yakima, Washington, or as soon thereafter as the same so that all persons interested may appear and be heard, and that notice of such hearing be given as approved by law.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 13th day of December, 2016.

ATTEST:	/s/ Kathy Coffey Kathy Coffey, Mayor
/s/ Sonya Claar Tee Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk	

Dated this 22nd day of December, 2016.

The City provides special accommodations, such as hearing devices, wheelchair space or language interpreters, for City meetings. Anyone needing special assistance please contact the City Clerk's office at (509) 575-6000.